immediate family, and Court staff; and (d) any Settlement Class Member who timely and validly

requests to be excluded from this Settlement.

58. "Settlement Class Member means any member of the Settlement Class.

59. "Settlement Fund" means the non-reversionary, Two Million, Seven Hundred and

Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,750,000.00) cash common fund that Defendant is

obligated to fund under the terms of the Settlement.

60. "Settlement Website" means the website the Settlement Administrator will

establish as a means for Settlement Class Members to submit Claim Forms and obtain notice and